
 

 
June 28, 2011 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Bill von Till, Chief 
   Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch 
   Decommissioning and Uranium Recovery 
     Licensing Directorate  
   Division of Waste Management 
     and Environmental Protection 
   Office of Federal and State Materials 
     and Environmental Management Programs 
 
FROM:   Stephen J. Cohen, Team Leader  /RA/    
   Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch 
   Decommissioning and Uranium Recovery  
     Licensing Directorate 
   Division of Waste Management  
     and Environmental Protection 
   Office of Federal and State Materials 
     and Environmental Management Programs 
 

 SUBJECT: REPORT OF SIDEBAR MEETING WITH AUC LLC 

 

Enclosed with this memorandum is a report of the May 24, 2011 meeting between 

representatives of AUC LLC (AUC) and U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff to discuss 

AUC’s  potential application for the proposed Reno Creek Uranium ISR Project.  If you have any 

questions, please contact me. 
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MEETING REPORT 
 

DATE:  May 24, 2011  

TIME: 2:30 p.m.  

PLACE:  Grand Hyatt Hotel 
1750 Welton Street 
Denver, CO  
303-295-1234 

 
PURPOSE: AUC LLC (AUC) requested this meeting to update the NRC staff regarding its 

proposed Reno Creek In Situ Recovery Site (ISR), Campbell County, Wyoming.    
An agenda for this meeting is provided as Attachment 1. 

ATTENDEES:  

See Attendees List (Attachment 2).  

BACKGROUND:  

AUC is preparing an application for a proposed uranium ISR facility known as the Reno Creek 
site in Campbell County, Wyoming. 

DISCUSSION:  

NRC staff read the opening statement for the meeting and then AUC gave a slide presentation, 
which is found in Attachment 3.  The slide presentation covered the following topics: 

• AUC Participants 
• Regulatory process update 
• Update on ecological surveys, wetlands 
• Meteorological update 
• Preliminary MILDOS run 

AUC focused on its method for demonstrating that any given year of meteorological data 
collected onsite will be representative.  They accomplished this by plotting wind roses for 
multiple years for a multiple weather stations.  Staff noted that this is a deviation from 
Regulatory Guide 4.14; however, the presented method could still be acceptable. 
 
 
ACTIONS:   None 

ATTACHMENTS  

1 Agenda  
2 List of Attendees 
3 Presentation  

Enclosure



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 

AGENDA 

AUC LLC 

Reno Creek Uranium ISR Project 

 

 
I. Introductions   ALL 

II. Project Status Update    AUC 

III. Staff Questions & Comments  NRC 

IV. Public Questions & Comments ALL 

    



 

 

        ATTACHMENT 2 
 
     MEETING ATTENDEES 

Date: May 24, 2011 
Grand Hyatt Hotel, Denver, CO 

2:30 p.m. 
 

Topic: AUC LLC Reno Creek Uranium ISR Project 

NAME  AFFILIATION  PHONE NUMBER or EMAIL 

Stephen J. Cohen  USNRC  stephen.cohen@nrc.gov  

Toby Wright Wright Env. 970-231-1160 

Josh Leftwich Cameco 307-316-7388 

Ken Schlieper Petrotek 303-290-9414 

Aaron Payne Petrotek 303-290-9414 

Glenn Mooney WDEQ glenn.mooney@wyo.gov 

Tracey Stokes USNRC tracey.stokes@nrc.gov 

Jim Viellenave AUC 3303-953-7975 

Miles Bennett WDEQ miles.bennett@wyo.gov 

Leland Huffman AUC 307-287-1809 

Michael Gaither Ur-Energy 307-265-2373 

Sheryl Garling R and D Enterprises 307-234-4188 

Roger Garling R and D Enterprises 307-234-4188 

Stephen Poy USNRC stephen.poy@nrc.gov 

Janine Katanic USNRC janine.katanic@nrc.gov 

L. McGonagle Tetra Tech 970-214-5503 

Philip Cavendor AUC 303-408-6683 

John Cash  Ur-Energy 307-265-2373 



 

Dan Dowers AUC 303-258-6051 

Brian Pile TREC 307-265-0696 

Doug Graves TREC 307-265-0696 

Craig Little Two Lines, Inc. 970-260-2810 

Nancy E. Roth Fuel Cycle Week 202-547-8300 

Wendy Stansbury TREC 406-539-0571 

Jim Yocum TREC 307-265-0696 

Mike Thomas Uranerz mthomas@uranerz.com 

Tony Simpson Strata ajs@pel.net.au 

Hal Demuth Petrotek hdemuth@petrotek.com 

Jack Fritz WWC Engineering jfritz@wwcengineering.com 
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